

Randall G. Nelson
Thomas C. Bancroft
NELSON LAW FIRM, P.C.
2619 St. Johns Avenue, Suite E
Billings, MT 59102
(406) 867-7000
rgnelson@nelsonlawmontana.com

Martha Sheehy
SHEEHY LAW FIRM
P.O. Box 584
Billings, MT 59103-0584
(406) 252-2004
msheehy@sheehylawfirm.com
Attorneys for Allied World Assurance Co.

MONTANA FIRST JUDICIAL DISTRICT COURT, LEWIS AND CLARK COUNTY

DANA ROLAN, on her own behalf and on behalf of the class she represents,) Cause No. CDV-2010-91
)
) Hon. Christopher Abbott
Plaintiffs,)
)
vs.) ALLIED WORLD ASSURANCE
) COMPANY'S REPLY BRIEF IN SUPPORT
NEW WEST HEALTH SERVICES,) OF MOTION FOR
DARWIN SELECT INSURANCE) SUMMARY JUDGMENT UPON
COMPANY and ALLIED WORLD) REMAND
ASSURANCE COMPANY and DARWIN)
NATIONAL ASSURANCE COMPANY,)
Defendants.)
_____)
)
ALLIED WORLD ASSURANCE)
COMPANY,)
Counterclaimant,)
)
vs.)
)
DANA ROLAN, on her own behalf and on behalf of the class she represents,)
Counterdefendants.)
_____)

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTRODUCTION	5
ARGUMENT	6
I. CLAIMS-MADE-AND-REPORTED POLICIES ONLY PROVIDE COVERAGE FOR CLAIMS MADE AND REPORTED DURING THE POLICY PERIOD	6
II. ANY ADDITIONAL CLASS MEMBERS' CLAIMS ARE RELATED ...	9
A. Overwhelming Authority Establishes that Claims Within A Class Are "Related Claims" Subject to the "Each Claim" Limit... 9	
B. The Authorities Cited by Plaintiff are Inapposite	12
III. NEW DEFENSES DO NOT APPLY	15
A. These Defenses Fail as Assigned.	15
B. The Reasonable Expectations Doctrine Does Not Apply Based on Law of the Case	16
C. The Defense of Illusory Coverage Does Not Apply.	17
CONCLUSION.....	19
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<i>ALPS Property & Cas. Ins. Co. v. Keller, Reynolds, Drake, Johnson & Gillespie</i> , 2021 MT 46, 403 Mont. 638, 482 P.3d 638	7, 8
<i>American Medical Security v. Executive Risk Ins. Co.</i> , 393 F.Supp.2d 693 (E.D.Wis. 2005)	12
<i>Beale v. American Nat’l Lawyers Ins. Reciprocal</i> , 843 A.2d 76 (Md. 2004).	14. fn 2
<i>Continental Casualty Co. v. Wendt</i> , 205 F.3d 1258 (11th Cir.2000)	13
<i>Credit Services Company Inc. v. Crasco</i> , 2011 MT 211, 361 Mont. 487, 264 P.3d 1061	15
<i>Cross v. Warren</i> , 2019 Mt 51,395 Mont. 62, 435 P.3d 1202	17
<i>Financial Mgmt. Advisors LLC v. American Intern. Spec. Lines Ins. Co.</i> , 506 F.3d 922 (9 th Cir. 2007).	14. fn 2
<i>Fisher ex rel. McCartney v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.</i> , 2013 MT 208, 371 Mont. 147, 305 P.3d 861	17
<i>Gregory v. Home Ins. Co.</i> , 876 F.2d 602 (7th Cir.1989).	11, 13, 15
<i>Haines Pipeline Const. v. Montana Power Company</i> , (1994), 265 Mont. 282, 291, 876 P.2d 632	16
<i>Hardy v. Progressive Specialty Ins. Co.</i> , 2003 MT 85, 315 Mont. 107, 67 P.3d 892	18
<i>In re Estate of Snyder</i> , 2007 MT 146, 337 Mont. 449, 162 P.3d 87	16
<i>Kilby Butte Colony, Inc. v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.</i> , 2017 MT 246, 398 Mont. 48, 403 P.3d 664	6, 18

<i>Lexington Ins. Co. v. Lexington Healthcare Grp., Inc.</i> 311 Conn. 29, 84 A.3d 1167 (Conn. 2014)	13
<i>Massey–Ferguson Credit Corp. v. Brown</i> , 173 Mont. 253, 567 P.2d 440 (1977).	15
<i>Nat’l Union Fire Ins. Co. v. Willis</i> , 296 F.3d 336, 339 (5th Cir. 2002)	7
<i>Parker v. Safeco Ins. Co. of Amer.</i> , 2016 MT 173, 384 Mont. 125, 376 P.3d 114	5
<i>Park Place Apts. v. Farmers Union</i> , 2010 MT 270, 358 Mont. 394, 247 P.3d 236.	5
<i>Pension Trust Fund for Operating Engrs. v. Federal Ins. Co.</i> , 307 F.3d 944 (9th Cir. 2002)	7
<i>Rolan v. New West Health Services</i> , 2022 MT 1, 407 Mont. 34, 407 Mont. 34 (“ <i>Rolan III</i> ”)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Schleusner v. Cont’l Cas. Co.</i> , 102 F.Supp.3d 1148 (D. Mont. 2015)	10, 11
<i>Scott v. American Nat. Fire Ins. Co., Inc.</i> 216 F.Supp.2d 689 (N.D. Ohio 2002)	12, 13
<i>State v. Winter</i> , 2014 MT 235, 376 Mont. 284, 333 P.3d 222.	15
<i>Westport Ins. Corp. v. Coffman</i> , 2009 WL 243096 (S.D. Ohio January 29, 2009)	13
<i>WFS Financial, Inc. v. Progressive Cas. Ins. Co., Inc.</i> , 2007 WL 1113347 (9th Cir. 2007)	10. 11
<i>Zavarelli v. Might</i> (1988), 230 Mont. 288, 749 P.2d 524	16
